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AGREEMENT
 

This agreement is entered into on this date by and between Sue Pettit hereinafter referred to as 

"party of the first part" and the City of Jonesboro, MATA Department, hereinafter referred to 

as "party of the second part." 

WITNESSETH: 

The party ofthe first part is the owner of certain property at 904 West Nettleton Avenue, 

Jonesboro, Arkansas, Parcel Number 54. 

The party ofthe second part is in the process of improving West Nettleton Avenue. 

The party of the second part has agreed to the following requests made by the party of the 

first part. 

1. To be paid the sum of $1 ,317.00 
2. Remove existing concrete driveway back to new R.O.W. line. 
3. Provide cut in new curb and gutter for driveway. 
4. Construct concrete drive to new R.O.W. line. 
5. Solid sod new area disturbed by construction. 
6. Construct 5' sidewalk width of property. 

The above said agreed amount to be paid shall be free and clear of any and all emcumbrance with 

the exception of--J.b'---J..(,C1..t:."YJU:LJ-~~ _ 

This agreement is executed on this the -f.1t1.day of---=-u~2Mc:::.....:.:! ,2002:::....r-",-'1_,__

I' 

~c~ ;;t".. -LU -< 

Sue Pettit 

F I LED
 
DATE ¢~4.z, 
DONNA K. JACKSON 

CITY CLERK 

BY: 

ATADEPT. 

// /1,' 1 """"FIVlU!~rt:AtIV' 

RRY HARDWICK 
NOTARY PUBLIC·ARKANSAS
 

CRAIGHEAD COUNTY
 
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 02-14-2010
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904 West Nettleton Avenue 
Parcel #54
 

Right-of-Way
 

Whereas, Sue Pettit, is the owner of land in Craighead County, Arkansas described 
below, and the City of Jonesboro, a municipal corporation of the State of Arkansas, is the 
owner of adjoining land; 

Whereas, Sue Pettit, and city have agreed upon a right-of-way for construction and 
maintenance of a street across the land of Sue Pettit, in favor of city and in favor of the 
land of city. 

Now, Ther~fore, be it agreed between Sue Pettit, and city on 17iA.. day of 
,~.dC[);2ffmf-r l 

1. e Pettit, In consideration of the agreement heremafter made by City, grants to City 
a right-of-way for construction and maintenance of a street over the land Sue Pettit, in 
City of Jonesboro, Craighead County, Arkansas, or particularly described as follows: 

DESCRIPTION OF PERMANENT RIGHT-OF-WAY 
PART OF LOTS 19 AND 20 OF BLOCK "B" OF STUCK BROTI-IER'S TIllRD ADDITION TO THE 

CITY OF JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS, AS RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 
#28, PAGE'S #238 & #239 IN THE OFFICE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT CLERK AND EX-0FFICIO 
RECORDER, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

BEGIN AT THE SOUTIiEAST CORNER OF LOT 20 OF BLOCK "B" OF STUCK BROTHER'S 
THIRD ADDmON TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS; 
THENCE SOUTIlS9°06'OO" WEST ALONG THE SOUTH LINES OF LOTS 19 AND 20, AFORESAID, 
107.93 FEET; THENCE NORTII 0°35'11" WEST 7.25 FEET; TIIENCE NORTII 8s040'59" EAST 95.49 
FEET; THENCE soum Sgo38'30" EAST 12.41 FEET TO THE EAST LINE OF LOT 20, AFORESAID; 
THENCE SOUTII 0°53'35" EAST ALONG SAID EAST LINE, 7.68 FEET TO TIlE POINT OF 
BEGINNING CONTAINING, 0.019 ACRES, (S22.83 SQUARE FEET). 

F' LED
 
()2­

D~TE~~~~ 
DONNA . JACKSON 

erN CLERK 



" !J.1 ffS'!l 
DEED BOOK PAGE 4606~ 

2. Sue Pettit, warrants the right-of-way against anyone claiming it or in any manner 
preventing free and unobstructed use of it by city. 

3. City, in consideration of the grant of right-of-way aforesaid, agrees to construct, 
maintain and improve the property through the use as is set forth herein. 

4. This agreement shall inure to and bind the heirs, executors, administrators, 
successors and assigns of the parties and shall constitute a covenant running with the land 
of Sue Pettit. 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 
On this day before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared Sue Pettit, to me 

well known to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and 
acknowledged that she had executed the same for the purposes therein stated and set 
forth. 

. ~~i) my hand and seal this __---+-1-+7---"'ri~-day of 

___~~~"'~~+-~ , ~g 00.2­~ (»fi/­

OFFICIAL SEAL 
J. HARRY HARDWICK 

NOTARY PUBLIC-ARKANSAS
 
CRAIGHEAD COUNTY
 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 02-14-2010
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I• PERMANENT RIGHT-OF-WAY I• 
I 0.019 ACRES I 

• 822.83 SQ. FT. • 
RIGHT-oF·WAY~.UNE I ~.I 

I. S89°38'30"E'N88°40'59"E
~--------!:~9b!5;..49~~---~",~-----'12r.".i.4~1 ~~ Ncr53'35'W 

107.93 
S89°06'00"W 

WEST NETTLETON AVENUE7.25 

S.E. COR. OF LOT 20 OF STUCK BROTHER'S THIR 
ADDITION TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANS S. 

ASSUMED 

DESCRIPTION OF PERMANENT RIGHT-OF-WAY 
PART OF LOTS 19 AND 20 OF BLOCK "B" OF STUCK BROTHER'S THIRD ADDITION TO THE CITY
 

OF JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS. AS RECORDED IN DEED BOOK #28, PAGE'S
 
#238 & #239 IN THE OFFICE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT CLERK AND EX-oFFICIO RECORDER, BEING
 
MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
 

BEGIN AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 20 OF BLOCK "B" OF STUCK BROTHER'S THIRD
 
ADDITION TO THE CI1Y OF JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS; THENCE SOUTH 89°06'00"
 
WEST ALONG THE SOUTH LINES OF LOTS 19 AND 20, AFORESAID. 107.93 FEET; THENCE NORTH
 
0°35'1 I" WEST 7.25 FEET; THENCE NORTH 88°40'59" EAST 95.49 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89°38'30' EAST
 
12.41 FEET TO THE EAST LINE OF LOT 20, AFORESAID; THENCE SOUTH 0°53'35" EAST ALONG SAID
 
EAST LINE, 7.68 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING CONTAINING, 0.019 ACRES, (822.83 SQUARE FEET).
 

~\- SCALE 1"=20'-\~\-
DEED BOOK £27 PAGE 459 1­DATE 06/06/2002 462 
TIME 02:07:56 PM I IRECORDED IN 20' 10' O' 20'
OFFICIAL RECORDS OF 
CRAIGHEAD COut"TY
ANN HUDSON 

&~L~. y..o~~
D.C. 
IPTft 8 1· / ~ ....I . . 

SUE PEnlT 1\. SlClfA2WI .f}.
904 WEST NETILETON AVENUE ~~~~~~~~~ DEED RECORD #561, PAGE #233 ~~Ul'~ 

NOT VAl,IO WITHOUT ORtClINAL SIGIlATlJRE 

~ TROY L. SHEETS SURVEYING 
'\j "WE SURVEY THE EARTH" 

205 WARNER' P.O. BOX 1672 
JONESBORO, ARKANSAS 72403 

PH.8701936-2630 FAX 8701936-1263 

ClIENTCITY OF JONESBORO 

5-18-2001 1"=20' 

DllAWNBY 
SDG 

JOB NO. 
99171WN54 
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APPRAISAL OF REAL PROPERTY 

LOCATED AT: 
904 W Nettleton
 

Pt of Lots 19 and 20 Block B Stuck Bro 3rd Addition
 
Jonesboro, AR 72401
 

FOR: 
City of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrey Scott
 

314 W Washington, Jonesboro, AR 72401
 

AS OF: 
June 20, 2001 

BY: 
Bob Gibson, CG0247 

Form GA1 - "TOTAL 2000 for Windows' appraisal software by ala mode, inc. -1-BOO·ALAMODE 
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BOB GIBSON & ASSOCIATES 
Real Estate Appraisers & Consultants 

420 W. Jefferson 
P. O. Box 3071 

Bob 1. Oibloo, c00247 Jonesboro. Arkansas 72401 Telephone (870) 932·5206 
Fred D. J_yaeI, COO496 Faeaimile (870) 972·9959 
Dennia 1. J_yaeI, C00607 

June 20, 2001 

MATA 
Attn: Mr Aubrey Scott 
314 W Washington 
Jonesboro, AR 72401 

Re:	 904 W Nettleton Avenue 
Jonesboro AR 

Dear Mr. Scott: 

I have appraised the above property as ofJune 20, 2001, and find the market value to be S27,392. 
In accordance with your instructions, I have reduced the lot size by the "amount of taking" for the 
purpose ofwidening W Nettleton Avenue. The remaining value is S26,075 or a difference of 
SI,317 which is the just compensation due the owner. 

Should I be of future service, please contact my office. 

Sincerely, 



...
 

The purpose of this appraisal is to give a fair market value of the land taken by the 
City of Jonesboro for the expansion ofNettleton Avenue. The subject at 904 W 
Nettleton will lose a tract of land: 822.83 sq ft 

The value of the improvements has not been affected. Therefore, the assessed value 
of the improvements has not been used in the appraisal. The set back should not 
affect the driveway and the entrance to the improvements. 

Subject Value as of June 20, 2001 

Value Before Taking: 17,120 sq ft x $1.60 = $27,392 
Improvements: NA 
Land: $27.392 

$27,392 

Value After Taking: 17,120-822.83 sq ft x $1.60 = $26,075 
Improvements: NA 
Land: $26.075 

$26,075 

Difference is the just compensation or $1,317 



SUMMARY OF SALIENT FEATURES
 

Subject Adlhss 904 W Nettleton 

Legal Desc~ Pt of Lota 19 and 20 Block B Stuck Bro 3rd Addition 

Cly Jonesboro 

Courty Craighead 

AR 

~Code 72401 

Census Tract NA 

Map Reference NA 

5aIll Price SNA 

Olde of 5aIll NA 

Borrower I Cllert CLIENT: City of Jonesboro 

City of Jonesboro - Mr hJbrey Scott 

SIze (Square Feet) 

Price per Square Foot S 

LOCi6ln Urban-Avg 

Aga 

Total Rooms 

Bob Gibson, CG0247 

Olde of AppraIsed Value June 20, 2001 

final Estmlde of Value S 1,317 - Just Compensation 

Form SSD - "TOTAL 2000 for WIndows" appraisal softwcn by aIII mode, Inc. -1-800-ALAMOOE 

... 
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t ,.. '. r I LAND APPRAISAL REPORT 

fill No. 

Good Avg. Far Poor 
OrgJOO
OrgJOO
OrgJOO
OrgJOO
OrgJOO
OrgJOO
OrgJOO
OrgJOO
OrgJOO
OrgJOO
OrgJOO
OrgJOO 

DESCRIPTION 

COMPARABLE NO.3 
SALES 

./" "/' =>: :.: "," .~:' :...•..:... ... 
v ..:-" v..." .:-; .... 

..}.-:~-:~.:~:.x. . ~.*:;~~~..o/.:. '. 

Empk7f1lllllt Stablly 
CoIweniJnce lD Empbfllllllt 
CoIweniJnce lD stIlppq 
CoMI.lC8lD SChooIB 
~ d PubIc Trnportr6ln 
RICIuIkInaI FIdIIBs 
~dlJllllBs 

Property Compdlly 
ProlIctIon from D8Iri'neraI CondIIons 
PoIce mI Fie ProlBcIIon 
G8nIlraI Appearance d PropBrtIBs 
AppBaIto MirkIIt 

DESCRIPTION 

.... v .:.:...... • 
.... J' J' • ./" 

'­ .<: ;~.. , .... 

DESCRIPTION 
NA 

17 120 s ftlRea 

NA 

Urban-A'll 

Borrower CLIENT: City of Jonnboro Cnu8 Tra NA Map RlIf8nJnce ...:.N"-.:A'----­ --1 
PnlpllIty Adrhss 904 W Nettleton 
Cly Jonesboro Courjy Craighead Stall AR ~ CodII ..'-72=-4=0..:...1 --I 

Legal Desc~ pt of Lots 19 and 20 Block B Stuck Bro 3rd Addition 
Sale Pli:8 $ NA 0aII d Sale NA Loan Term NA yll. Property RIltD AppraIsed rgJ feB 0 Leasehold 0 DB Minimis PUD 
AcbW Real Esti* TiIllIlS $ NA (yr) loan chlrgBs lD be pakl by selIlIr $ NA au. ... concessions -"-'NA:....:...­ ~ 

LlllIdBrJCIld City of Jonnboro - Mr Aubrey SCott Adrhss 314 W Washin on Jonesboro AR 72401 
OCcupcft Sue Pettit AppraIser Bob Gibson, CG0247 Instructklns to AppraIser -=B;.:.:e~;.:.:or:.::;e....:V_=al:::;ue::..:/Aftc..=.=e'_r V""'a=lu:=.e --1 

um. SUburbw1 Rural 
rgJ ov. 75' 0 25' lD 75' D UndBr 25' o Full DeY. D RapId r8I SIBtt D Slow 
D IncIIasb.I r8I StaI*I D 08ctIi1g
D StKJrtage r811n BaIin:e D 0veIIupptt
D UndBr 3 Mos. r8I 4-6 Mos. D ov. 8 Mos. 

80, 1Fnti _5' 2-4 Fnti ~'Ai*. _, C<nb-LOI ComnIeIcIlII 
, IIOIstrlaI , VlI3t , 

ChangB il Pr.n land Use r8I fb lbtf -0 -lbtf-r-)---;::D::;--TaIq-P1i1C8 r) 
r)Ftom To _ 

[8J Ow.. 0 TBIWI _5_' VlI3t 
$ 40 to $ 100 Pnlcbnlnart VU $ -=6=5__ 
__10_ yll. lD ~ yll. flrlIOOmInart. 50 yll. 

Commerls ilcludlng lOOse facIDrB, flWorabIB or urIavocablI, 6ctlng IIIlIketabIly (8.g. pubic pMcs, scOOoIs, viIW, noilIll): Sub'eet ia bound b Matthews to the north 
Hi hland to the south Main to the • and G.e Str••t to the west. No n. ativ. infIu.nces are noted. 

LlUIon 
Bull Up 
GlOwlhRe 
Property VaIuBs 
D8nIaIIVSIIPPtt 
MmllngTine 
PIllSllI'f land Use 

PI800mInart Occupancy 
Single FlIIIltf Pm Rqe 
SIngIB FlIIIltf Age 

I1EM SU CT PROPERlY COMPARABLE NO. 1 COMPARABLE NO.2 

Pite 

: /; ,:r .. '.~..',~ 

DImBnsIons 107' x 160' ITax Records) • 17.120 Sq. R. or AcI8S CornBr Lot 
Zonilg classllc*l R·1 Singl. FamilY Resid.ntial Pr8seIt /rnproYenIerD r8I do 0 do not corIorm to zonilg rB(IU~ 

HIPst mI best Ulle r8I Pr1IlIlIIt lI88 I--I-au.=~~~~= ........-.....,_:::____:______:_----------------___j 
Pubic au. (Descrlle) OFF SI1E IMPROVEMENTS Topo --"L~.v,-".,,--I -------------------l 
[8J Str8Bt Access [8J Pubic D PINe SIm ....:A"""v""'.ra:..::&:.=--­ ---l 
[8J SUrface Asphalt Shape R.ctan ularr8I MaIrDnRe [8J Pubic D PINe VIBw .:....:Av;.:.:.=ra:::..:&:.=R=-eSl-·d-enti-·a1----------------l 

r8I [8J SlDrm sew [8J CuNGutIBr Drainage ...:.A=v.=.ra~.,-- -----,=----=:;------l 

D UndBrlJOuro EIlIct. &Tel. SklBwaik Str8Bt Is the property IocIlId In aHUD identified Special AoocI Hazard Area1[8J NOOV8S 
Comm8l1ls (favorable or unlavorabl81nc1udlng ~ apparent advne eaaementB, encroachments, or aIher advne condlllons): FEMA M No. 05031 C0131 C. 

Adrhss 904 W N.tt1.ton SEE COMPARABLE 
Jon.sboro 

The lIIllllJrsIpd '­ I8CIIld tine l8Cert sallis d propeIlIes IIIOlIt IImIr mI proxirIaIlD BUbject n '- COIlBIdlnd ... In IhB 1IIlIkIt ...... The dBsc~ ilckJdBs adab' 
..ustmert reIIBctIng IIIlIkIt ruction lD those bms d sIgnIIcn ~ betweBn IhB subject n com_III propeIlIes•• asIgnIIcn bill In IhB com_III property Is superklr 
to or IlIOI8 favRlIIltaIlhB subJect property, amills (-) ~ III mD ltu rIWc~ IhB InlIcD:I vu d BUbject; I asIgnIIcn bill In IhB com_III Is mOOr to or less 
favorablllltallhB BUbject property, aIU (+) ~ III mD ltu ilcl8lSlng IhB InlIcD:I vu d IhB subjlcl 

Data Source 

PlOxim to SUb 
saIBs PrIce 

DedSalemi 
Tine A,-1IStrtlld 

s w 

Commensarxl ColdIonsdApplalsal: 1 



COMPARABLE SALES
 

CLUB MANOR
 
Sale #1
 
SellerlBuyer:
 
Sales Price:
 
Date:
 
Record:
 
Size:
 
PricelSq Ft:
 
Legal:
 

Sale #2 
SeUerlBuyer: 
Sales Price: 
Date: 
Record: 
Size: 
PricelSq Ft: 
Legal: 

IVY GREEN 
Sale #1 
SellerlBuyer: 
Sales Price: 
Date: 
Record: 
Size: 
PricelSq Ft: 
Legal: 

Sale #2 
SellerlBuyer: 
Sales Price: 
Date: 
Record: 
Size: 
PricelSq Ft: 
Legal: 

Sale #3 
SeUerlBuyer: 
Sales Price: 
Date: 
Record: 
Size: 
PricelSq Ft: 
Legal: 

Troutt to Hill 
$116,000 
4/3/92 
420/267 
1.0 acre 
$2.66 
Lot 5 

Troutt to McKee 
$85,000 
4/8/95 
483/323 
1.0 acre 
$1.95 
Lot 2 

Henry to Elrod 
$50,000 
5/13/98 
558/774 
.70 acrel30,492 sq ft 
$1.63 
Lot 9 

Mercantile Bank to Parkey 
$45,000 
6/26/92 
425/021 
1.05acrel43,560 sq ft 
$1.03 
Lot 17 

Mantooth to Corcoran 
$50,000 
1/30/97 
528/217 
.73 acre 
$1.57 
Lot 16 
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Other Sales
 

SALE #1:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sale Price:
 
Pricelsq.ft.
 
Location:
 
Sq.Ft.:
 
Comments:
 

SALE #2:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sale Price:
 
Pricelsq.ft.
 
Location:
 
Sq.Ft.:
 

SALE #3:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sale Price:
 
Pricelsq.ft.
 
Location:
 
Sq.Ft.:
 
Comments:
 

Roy Shepherd/Ric Miles 
Parcel 27330 
10-99 
$28,000.00 
$1.85 
715-717 W Monroe 
117' x 130' or 15,210 sq ft 
House removed. Multi-family zoned. 

M/M A.C. Williams, Ir/Guy Barksdale 
Bk/Pg 557/535 
4-98 
$13,500.00 
$1.99 
620 Elm 
42.5' x 160' 

M/M A.C. Williams, Ir/Wayne Nichols 
Bk/Pg 557/533 
4-98 
$13,500 
$1.99 
620 Elm 
42.51 x 160'
 
Sale #9 is the other half of this same lot.
 

After adjustments for time of sale, size, and location, a value of$1.60/square foot has been 
determined. Therefore, the amount of the taking or the just compensation is 

$1.60 x 822.83 sq ft = $1316.53. Rounded $1,317.00 



• .' • I' oJ ( I • Subject Photo Page 

d 72401e AR 

Subject 
904 W Nettleton 
Sales Price NA 
Gross Living Area 
Total Rooms 
Total Bedrooms 
Total Bathrooms 
Location Urban-Avg 
View 17,120 sq ftlRes 
Site 
QualitY 
Age 

Subject Street 

Form PICPIX.SR _ "TOTAL 2000 for Windows' appraisal software by ala mode, Inc. -1·800·ALAMODE 
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ENVIRONMENTAL ADDENDUM 
APPARENT* HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES AND/OR DETRIMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS 

Borrower/Cliett CLIENT: CitY of Jonesboro 
Adciess 904 W Nettleton 
Cly Jonesboro Courty Craighead StD AR ~ code -'.7=24..:..:0:..:,1 --1 

Lender CitY of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrev Scott 

*ApJlmnt IIdeftned u thIt which IIvlllble, obvloul, evident or N1111Mt to the 1pPrIiI«. 

TIiB addendum /8IIOI1B !hi I1lSUIlI d!hl appraIser'l I'OIIb NpectIon d and ~ about !hi IUbject PIOIlIltY and Is 1UIIOUl'lCIng.. It also sID what I18Umptionl 
W8I1I rnD about !hi exIstBnce (Of 1IllIIIldst8nca) d "'I haza'dous substn:es inVOf delrtnertII n~ COIdklnI. The....11 not 1ft expert environmental 
IIIIJIClOr and therllfonl _ be unawon of exIsIilg haza'dous IUbstances inVOf dllIrlrnertaI nionnlerDl COIdklnI wlich IMi hlwe anepIve elflIct on !hi _ and 
value d!hl PIOIlIltY. It III possI)llIthat IlIsts and InspeclIonI md by a quailed envlronmertll k1speclor would l1lYeaI!hI exlstBnce d haza'00Us mDrIaIs inVor ~ 

envIroMleItII condIIons on Of irOUnd !hi property that would negatWlltf 6ct Is _ and YD. 

_x_Dri1ki1g WDlllsuppllld to !hi IUbject from a muni:1paI wDSUpply wlich III considlnd•. However !hi crit waJ to be ab~ c8Itai1lta !hi WD meeIs 
published standlI'dlllllto have III8llId at II cIIlcllrge poIrD. 

__Dri1ki1g WDlllsuppllld by a wei Of oIher m.rnunlclpallOUrct. 11I18COIMI8nded that ... be mdIto be certan Ita !hi PIOIlIltY III supplied wit! adequate JlW8 
WD. 

_X_Leal can lIlIt Irm ~WD from Is IOUICI, !hi.. at II dscllrge poIrD, pbnblng tIldunIs inVOf appI;n:es. The crit waJ to be certain Ita WD cbls oot 
coltlln 1II unacceptable IeaIIMIII to have III8llId at II cIIlcIIrge poIrD. 

_x_1'IlI YlIulIIIfMattd In '*......... 11 ....... 011l1li _pilon......... lIan 1CIIquItt..of .....1IId-fne DrInIdng Wiler. 

Commenls _ 

_X_SlIIIay WasIB I1I8111OYed from !hi property by arnunlclpalsewer sys\Bm. 
__SlIIIay WasIB III disposed d by a sepIIc &y8IIm Of oIher 8lIIIlIy on all wasIB disposal sys\Bm. The crit WaJ to dIIIlIrmn that !hi disposal sys\Bm III adequate and ~ 

lJlOd WOIllIng cordkln lito have IInspectIId by a ~ NpecIoI. 
_x_1'IlI VIIuI 1n '*.",....11 .......011l1li _pilon.... l1li 81n1uy W..II.......,of by 1 .1IIlIo/pI1....or 1ft DquItt properlr pIIlIIlIIed IIImIte 

lrNtmInIay 1n good......
CommerD _ 

_x_There on III apJIDt slt1Is d Sol ComI'nnns on Of lIB !hi subject property (except as reporIIld ~ ComRllllD beklw). I Is possI)llIlta 18SUCh, i1specIlon and 
IBsIIng by aIJiaIlIed nmnrnerallnspeclDr would I1lVeaI exIsIilg inVOf potriaI haza'cbIs substances inVOf dlIIrImertII n~ condIIons on or irOUnd !hi 
property Ita woukl negatWlltf 6ct Is _ and YD. 

_x_1'IlI Yllul MtIIMtIcIIn '*lp"'lIIIl1 ....... onlIII_pIIonthlllIII UJeoI propllty II .... of 801 Cora••nIL
 

Comrnens _ 

~AlOf pat d!hl ImprovemerD W8I8 consIrUcted befont 1979 when Asbestos was a common buitY.I mDIaI. The crit WaJ to be certan Ita !hi property Is 1nIe d 
frlablll and m.friablll Asbestos lito have IInspectIId and I8sIlId by a quailed asbestos 1nspecIDr. 

~The Improvemera W8I8 consIrUcted "'1979. No illllilDfrlablll Asbestos was obS8lYed (except as reported ~ ComRllllD beklw). 
~1'IlI YlIulIllllnlteclIn '* IpprllIIllI ....... on lIII_pIIon......... 1I no II/lOOrulnld trllbll AIbIIIoI or othIr hIZIrdoUi AIbIIIoI mat.rIIl Oft l1li property.
 

Commenls _ 

_x_ThenI W8I8 III iIIIIIID leaking f'wresced __ baIIIls. caplM:1DrB or lI'lIlSformers ..... on or I8by !hi JlIOPlIltY (1IlEeIll as reporlIId ~ ComRllllD beklw). 
_x_There was III __vlsIIIe or documer8d lIYIdllnce known to !hi appraiser d aoI or lJOUI1lM* cortrnilafion from PCBs aTfNhere on !hi property (1IlEeIll 

as reported ~ ComRllllD beklw). 
_x_1'IlI YlIulIllllnlteclIn '*.,"'l1li11 ....... on lIII_pIIon............ no lIlOCIIUNd PC8I onor ......, l1li property. 

Commenls _ 

_x_The appraiser Is oot awon d"'l RUIn IlIsts rnD on the subject property wtit !hi past 1211101'b (1IlEeIll as reporIIld ~ ComRllllD beklw). 
_x_The appraiser III not awon d "'I RIcatIon that !hi klcaI WD supples have been found to have _ated IIJveI8 d RUIn or RdHn. 
_x_The appraiser III not awon d "'IlMby properIIlIs (1IlEeIll as reported ~ Cornmera tMmw) that W8I8 or cunedtf on II8lId for uranium, thorkIm or am llllIrcdln 

or p/xlsphD processing. 
_x_1'IlI vllullItImIW In '*1ppraIIII1I ....... on lIII_pIIon.... the Ran lIVeI II II or....EPA IIOOIlIlllftllld IIV.
 
Commenls _ 

Bob Gilson Appralsa service
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_X_'TherB Is 00 iPPDd vlsIlle 01' doculll8lilld evidence koown to the ~praIser d ant USTs on the property oor ant IImwn hIslorIcal use d the property lht would 
Ib~ have tal USTs. 

_x_'TherB n 00 IIIIlBd petroleum slDfage axVOI' dBIIvery fEIIIBs (R:1ucIng gasolne st3bIs 01' c~ rnnfacbuilg pI;ns) bcaBd on $ert properties (ucept 
as reported In ComrnerD below). 

__'TherBn'" sVlS dUSTs mdsti'Ig OOW 01' In the past on the subject property. It Is IICOIMIII1dIId Ita IIlInspecllon by a ~ UST InspecIor be obtainlId to 
d8IBImi'Ie the klcMkln d ant USTs lDglllher will lhei condIIon IIld proper I8QIlllJ3lon IlhI'i n lI:lMI; IIld IlhI'i n i'IactHe, to dIlt8rmlnll whllIfw lhI'i wenl 

dadvlDd In accordance wlh 80lIIId iOIslJy pnd:es. 
_x_'T1le vllullIIImIIId In IIIIIIJIIIIIIIIIII bIMcI 011 the__pilon thIt or funoIIrilg USTI ... 1lllI1IIIdng MIl ... ".,.,., NgIItINd Ind IhIt I'" IbIndonId USTIIII 

tria IroI'IIllOlUInlnltlOllMII wan".,.,., drIInIcI, tIad MII...1ad. 

Commera	 _ 

_X_'TherB n 00 __ HamIkJus Waste SIlls on the subject property 01' ruby the subject property (ucept as flIPOIIBd In ComrnerD below). HazlrIkJus We SIB 
lUCh by atraInlld II'NmnmeraI engineer IMt dIlt8rmInlllht lt8Ils 0IIll 01' more Hazlrcbls WaslII Sbs on 01' In the na d the subject property. 

_x_'T1le nlullltlmltad In II1II""""111 bIMcI 011 the__pilon thIt ..... Ire no HuardouaW" sa. 011 or _Illy the ...,.. propeIty thIt nagatIv~ 111l1li the 
VlluI or IIfIIy 01 the 1lfOIIIIlY. 

COmmera	 _ 

NA AI 01' piIt d the Improvemera wenl construcllId before 1982 when UREA foam i'lsu1l6Jn was acommon buldlng 1lIlDrIaI. The ontt WWi to be certain lht the 
property Is file d UREA fonnaIdeIr/de Is III haYel i'IspecIBd by a ~ UREA tormaIdetride 1nspecIor. 

NA TheImJlflJYernera wenl construclId .1982. No iPIlDIt UREA formaldehyde mDlaIs were obseIYed (ucept as repo/tIId In ComRl8fds below). 
~'T1le vlluIlIIIIIlItICIln IIIIIlptIlIIuIli bIMcI 011 the__pilon thlt ..... 11 no IIgnllolnl UFFlInauIItJon or othar UREA fonlIIldahyclellllltrtll 0Il1ha properly. 

Cornmera	 _ 

NA	 AI 01' piIt d the ImprovemerD wenl construclId before 1980 when l.Bf Pait was a common buUng rnaIIfIi. Thenlls 00 iIIlJIiIIO vlsIlle 01' IImwn doculll8lilld 
evidence d peeIrWJ 01' fIaIWlg l.Bf Pait on the 1klclII, waIB 01' ~ (ucept as reported In CornmeID below). The ontt WWi to be CIltaIn IhiIIthe property 
Is file d sum 01' subswface Lead Pait Is ID have IInspectlld by alJlI/hd Inspector. 

NA TheImJlflJYernera wenl construclId .1980. No IIIPiID l.Bf Pait was obSIIYed (ucept as IIPOflId In CommerD below).
 
NA 'T1le vlluIlIIIIIlItICIln II1II""""'11 bIMcI 011 till__pilon thIt ..... 1I no '1I1dng or peeing lAId '1/111 011 the properly.
 

Commera	 _ 

_x_There n 00 iIIIIIBd sip d Ai PoldIon lithe line d the ilspecIIon oor were ant reportlId (ucept as flIPOIIBd In Commera below). The ontt WWi to be certain 
IhiIIthe ai Is file d poidIon Is ID have I ta8IIId. 

_x_'T1le vilullltlmllld In 1hIIIJIIIIIIII'li bIMcI 011 the .......... thIt the proparIy II tria 01 ~ PoUon.
 
Commera	 _ 

_x_The sIB cbIs not COItain ant ...WIlIIandIVFkJod PlaIns (ucept as reported In Commera below). The ontt WWi to be CIltaIn N the sIB Is file d WelIandltI 
Fklod PlaIns Is III h;wellnspecled by a ~ II'NioImertaI prdBssklnaI. 

_x_'T1le vilullltlmltad In IhIIlppnllllli bIMcI 011 the _lIIIptIon IhIt there IN no WIIIIndI/FIood Plaine 011 the properly (IXOIplll reporIId In Comllllnll below). 

CommerD	 _ 

_x_There n 00 other iPIIBd rnilceIaneous hazri)us subsIances axVOI' dlIIrineraIlI'NmnmeraI cordklIl8 on 01' In the na d the lib ~ lIB inlIcaIlId below: 
ElassNoise _ 

__ Ra:IaIIon + EIlIc:lJomacpIII RalIaIIon 
_ Lijt PoldIon 

We Heal 
__ Acid MIne Drainage 
__ ~ulural PoIutiln
 
__ GeoIogIcalHamds _
 

__ Neilby Hazlrlklus Property
 
Irnctious Medeal WastIIs
 
PeslIckills
 

__ 0Ihenl (C,*,,£aI Storage + Storage Drums, ~ ell:.) 

_X_ 'T1le vllullItImaIad In II1II appnllllil bIMcI 011 the ......pIIon 1hIt..... I" no IllaoaIInIouIanvlnlnmllUl HIla_ (IX. thoII reporIId abovl) thai would 
1IIgIIIv~ IIIIeoI the vlIuI 01 the 1lfOIIIIlY. 

Whan Iny 0I1ha anvlronmtnllllllUlllpllonllnlde In IIIIIlCIdendllll I" not oorreat, Iha IItknIted nlulln IhIIlppl111111111Y not III VllId. 
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DEFI iliON OF MARKET VALUE: The most probable prk:e which a propIIIty shoukI bli1g ~ a competIIve lIld open mlIkIi under at condIlons 
I8QlI to a fai ., the buyer lIld seier, each actiIg 1JRIlIrii, knowllldoeab~ lIld assumilg the prk:e Is not *ted by lII1lbI slinukls. Imllkl ~ this 

Is the consumml6ln d a • as d a speclilld d* lIld the passing d tile from seier to buyer under condIIons whlnby: (1) buyer lIld seier in 

motIvred; (2) boIh prils in wei i'IoImed or wei ulsed, lIld each actiIg ~ what he considers Ns own best IItenIst; (3) a reasonable line IB aIklwed 
fur 18 ~ the open I1IIIbl; (4) paymeft Is mD ~ IIIrms d cash ~ U.S. 00bs or ~ IIIrms d fhn:1aI .,qemera comparable lher8ID; lIld (5) the pri:e 
represei1ls the normal c~ fur the propIIIty BOld unalfllcIIld by special or CIUHe fhn:q or ... concesskxIs* pDd by qOllll assocliilld willi 
the•. 

*A~usIrnerD to the complIlIbll8 mllllt be mD fur special or crUlve filin:q or • concesskxIs. No -,lI8ImerD in IllIC8IUY 
fur those COIlIB which .. IIllfl1IaIY pM! by ... as a I8SUI d lrdIon or law ~ a mlIkIi na; these COIlIB .. IUdtt ldeldlable 
sn:e the seier pays these c:osII ~ vttuaIf III ... trlniEtIons. Special or ~ f'IaIcilg -,lI8ImerD c-. be rna to the 
compaable propIIIty by comp;rlsons to filin:q tllrms olI8red by a third ~ InsIIIIlklnaI lender .. Is not anq iwoHed ~ the 
propIIIty or trnactIon. Ant -,uslJnelt 8houId not be calculidBd on a mechanical cdr fur cdr cost d the filin:q or concession 
but the cdr nJId d q -.ustmert 8houId llJlIlfllXImD the nwkIfs reaction to the filin:q or concessions based on the 
appraIser's JIKIgemert. 

STATEMENT OF LIMITING CONDITIONS AND APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION 

CONTINGENT AND LIMITING CONDITIONS: The appIaiser's certIIcI6ln Ita appelIS ~ the appraisal report Is subject to the foilwq 
condllions: 

1. The appraiser wi not be responsIlle fur nabn d a legal IliUlI Ita iIhIct ether the propIIIty beilg appraised or the tile to I. The appraiser assumes tta 
the tile IB good lIld I11lRetabIe lIld, lher8for8, wi not IIIIder q opklIons about the tile. The propIIIty Is appraised on the basis d 1 beilg under IlISpOfISlbIe 
owllllfShlp. 

2. The appraiser has provldBd a 8kIlIch ~ the appraisal report to show approldrnD dImensIon8 d the inprovlllll8liB lIld the skIJIch IB Included ~ to assist 
the reader d the report ~ vlsuallzi1g the propIIIty lIld undllnltandlng the appraIser's dlltBnn~ d Is size. 

3. The appraiser has lllGIIIRJd the avalable fklod maps Ita .. provldBd by the FedlIraI Emergency Managernert AiIJrr:y (or other data 8OUfCIS) lIld has noIBd 
~ the appralsaI report whllttw the subject sII IB IocalId In III kIeIUIed Special Flood Haza'd Area. Because the appraiser IB not a surveyor, he or she makes 
00 gunbes, express or inpIed, IllglIlilg this diIflIrmInlIaon 

4. The appraiser wi not 'iie fIIstIn1or¥ or appe;r ~ coull because he or she rna • appraisal d the propIIIty In question, unless specli: a1'lI/llIII1MlI to do 
so have been rna befoInnd. 

5. The appraiser has estImIDd the VaM d the IlIld ~ the cost apJllOlEh • Is highest lIld best 1188 lIld the Improvlllll8liB • lhei comIlutoly value. These 
sepil'lD vakakms d the IlIld lIld inprovlllll8liB mIIlIt not be used In ccqunctkln will q other appraisal lIld .. iwald I they .. so used. 

6. The appraiser has oobId ~ the appralsaI report q ... cordIons (such as, ..., repah, dlIpIIcIaIion. the presence d hIDdous wasllls, tollle 
substances, •.) observed _ the Inspectiln d the subject property or Ihit he or she became awn d _ the normal .-.ch iwoHed ~ peIfonn/ng 
the appraisal. Unless olhefwlse staIlId In the appralsaI repoIt, the appraiser '- 00 knowledge d q hkldIn or lII1lIPIlRt condIIons d the propIIIty or 
UlllSl ni'onmerDl condIlons (IncUIng the presence d hD'cb18 w_ toldc substn:es, 111:.) tta woukI make the propIIIty more or less Valuable, lIld 
has assumed tta there .. 00 such condIlons lIld ... 00 gun8es or w...nles, IlqInISlI or inpIed, IIQlIlIng the concIkln d the propIIIty. The 
appraiser wi not be responsIlIe fur q such cordIons tta do lIldst or fur q ~ or tIstIng Ita m~ be I8CJlIred to clscover whllttw such 
condIIons lIldst. Because the appraiser IB not • Illp8lt ~ the fIllId d nlronmerbl hazards, the appraisal report must not be consldllnld as I¥I 

envlronmertll assessrnert d the propIIIty. 

7. The appraiser obtained the IrIofrMIon, eslin8s, lIld opinions tta were expressed ~ the appraisal report from sowces tta he or she considllrs to be 
reliable lIld belBves them to be true lIld COITllCl The appraiser cbls not assume responsIllly fur the a:cur.£Y d such Iems tta were furnished by other 
pMIes. 

8. The appraiser wi not clsclose the corDrD d the appraisal report a:ept as provldBd for ~ the lJnIorm Stnllfds d ProfessIoIB AppraIsal PractIce. 

9. The appraiser has based Ns or her appraisal report lIld vakakln cone" fur III appralsaI Ihit Is subject to 8IsfactoIy complelkJn, repairs, or 
alBrc61ns on the assump&n tta completbn d the ImprovlIIII8liB wi be peIfomled ~ aworkmanIke 1IIlIIIW. 

10. The appraiser must proviie Ns or her pOOr wrIIan consert before the Illnder/cllllt speclled ~ the appraisal report c. 1IstrIIul! the appraisal report 
(lnc1udirQ concklsklns about the property VaM, the appraIser's Iderdy lIld professional dlJsilJI;6n. and references to q professional appraisal 
organIzI6lns or the tm wlh which the apprailler IB assocliilld) m a'lyOIllI other than the bonoWet'; the mortgagee or Is SUCcellSOlll lIld ass91S; the moItgaglI 
Insurer; consulanls; professional appralsaI ~; q stb or f8deratI approved fInarEIaI 1nslIuIiln; or q dejalrnln. lIQIlIlCY, or i'IstrumertlIy 
d the Unild StDs or q stb or the District d CoUnbII: a:ept tta the IenderIcllllt INrt cIsIrWI the JlfOIIllIlY dlIsc'" lIlIClIon d the report ~ to da 
colectlon or repoltIng servlce(s) wIhout havq to obtain the appraIser's pOOr wrllln COfIIllI'L The appraIser's wrllln COfI8IIlt lIld approva must also 
be obtained beIonI the appraisal c-. be COIMI'flId by qOllll to the pubic ltrolqI DerIIsIng, pubic '*ions, news, ., or other meda. 

Freddie Ma: Foml439 6-93 PlIglI1 of 2 FnIIa Mall Foml1 0048 6-93 
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APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: The AppraIser C8ItIIes n aptS lhiE 

1. I have I8SU'ChlId the subject mMkIt area n have seIlIctlId a milinum d lfne recerc sales d properties most shlir n proxlmcD 10 the subject property 
for consldnkln In the sales compillson crnattsIs n have ma:Ie a 00Iir ~lISIrllR wlwl approprI;D mI8ftect the mMkIt IB:tkln 10 ttae Illms d sIPIcat 
vntJon. I a sVfIc. IBm In a compQllII property 18 superior 10, or IlIOI'lI favorablll thlII, the subject property, I have mD a I1llgl6'e ~uslrneIC 10 I1Il'aIce 
the ~usIBd sales price d the compQllII nI, I a ~ 11m In a compQllII property III Werklr m, or _ favorablllltal the subject property, I have mD 
aposIIve ~uslrneIC 10 Increallll the a:pted ... price d the ~III. 

2. I have takIIn Irm COIlSiderMIon the faI:IDrs ltIlIl hIMl M Impct on va In my dlIVlIloprlMn d the IIIlImaIII d rnDIt va In the appraisal /8IIOll I have oot 
knowlnQtl wltnlld "" ~ WonnatIon fnlm the appraisal /IPOlI n I beleve, m the belt d my knowllldge, tNt aI sIlDmel'D n ImInMIon In the 
appraisal /IPOlI n true n COII8Cl 

3. I stUd In the apprlIIsa /IPOlI ontt my own peISOIlllI, unbllmed, n professklnal ntisIs, opinions, n conclusions, wlich n subject ontt 10 the cOlO1g8li 
n IImDlg cordIons speclled In ttis fonn. 

4. I have no pr8S8It or prospective kilIrest In the property tta Is the subject 10 ttis f8IlOIt n I have no pr8S8It or prospect;Ie persclIB ibr8st or bias witt 
I8Spect 10 the pri:1p;ns In the tnnactIon. I lid oot base, eIIllII' p.tIaItt or comp/llle/y, my a'Iat/sIs ..vor the fllIlImam d mMkIt VB In the appraisal /IPOlI 
on the nEe, color, reIgIon. SlIX, hinIcap, fwniaI &bU, or ,.. 0IlgIn d eIIllII' the prospecItie OWIlllll or occupril d the subject property or d the presert 
OWI1lllll or OCCUpRl of the properties In the vlclnly of the subject property. 

5. I have no pnIll8It or conIImp/lBd fuIunI InIInlIt In l1li subject property, n I'IlIIIw my cllllllt or tubn ~ nor my CCJnIIIIllUfion for pedormi1g this 
appraIsa/ Is cor61gelt on the appraIBed v.. of the property. 

6. I was oot 18lJIi8d 10 /IPOlI a predlltermlned VB or chcIIon In vakJe tta favOlS the cause of the cIIIrt or "" IIIaI 18tY, the amoult of the VB estimce, 
the atalnmeIi d a llIJ8ClIe I'ISUI, or the OCCUITll1Ct d a SIIIlsequerj MIt In order mrICM my comJllll'lSition ..vor empkJymelt for performing the apfl(aIsal. I 
lid oot base the appraisal /IPOlI on aIIqlI8Sted rniIinum vauallon, aspeclle vauallon, or thelllllld 10 approve aspeclle moItgage klivI. 

7. I pertormed ttis appraisal In ccnormly witt the Unlorm Stnlirds of Prof8ssklnaI AppraIsal Prcdce tta WIlRl UlplBd n promulll*l by the AppraIsal 
Stnlirds Bocrd d The AppraIsal Foundatkln n tta WIII1I In pI;a as of the elfecIIve dill of ttis appralsa, will !he eaptIon of the depnu8 prOYlsiln of lOOse 
StandlrIds, wlich cbIs oot _. I lEknowllldge tta M IlIIImam d a masonable line for uposure In the open rnDIt 18 a cordIon In the dlIllnIiln of mMkIt vakJe 
n the IIIlImaIII I dlIVeIoped 18 consistIJIt will the mNllng line rmd In the ~ IICllon of this /IIIOfI, un- I have othlIfwl8e stDd In the 
IlICCn:IIliiln 1ICllon. 

8. I have peISOl'laItf Inspecl8d !he H8rIor n lIldllrklr .. d l1li subject property n the lIldllrklr d aI propeIIIes IIlllId as comp;rables In the appralsallIpOIl 
I further celtIy tta I have rmd "" appnt or known IIMr8e coIllIlonB In l1li subject mprovemera, on l1li subject .... or on "" • wlli'l the inl1llldll* 
vlclnly d the subject property d wlich I .,. awn n have mD ~1Illtmera for lheslI DllI1ill condIIonB In my a'Iat/sIs d the property VB 10 the mdBIt tta 
I had mMkIt evldllnce 10 support them. Ihave aI80 COI1IIIIllItlId about thelllfllct d the DllIS8 COldin on thelllllk8lablly of the subject property. 

9. I personaIt prepnI aI concklsklns n opinions about the real estD tta were set foIth In the appraila /IPOlI. I I I8IlId on signIIcaIt professKlna/ 
assistIlce fnlm "" InItiIdual or InItikllals In the peffonnalce of the appraila or the pI'8pHIon d the appraila raport, I have named such InItiIOOal(s) n 
disclosed the llIJ8ClIe tasks plII10rmed by them In the IICOI1CIIliiln seclbn of this appraisal I8jIOIl I celtIy tta "" InItiIdual so named 18 ~ 10 perform 
the tasks. I have oot authorized IItJOO8 10 makIl a chqe m"" IBm In the I8jIOIt; therefore, I M unauthorized charve III mD 10 the appraisal f8IlOIt I wi take 
no responsIllly for I. 

SUPERVISORY APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: If a supervlsoly appraiser sIpd the appraisal raport, hll or she certIIes n aptS lfI;t 

I lIrecttf suplllVlse the appI3Iser who prepRllIII appraisal f8IlOIt have I8Vlewed the apfl(aIsal /IIIOfI, acJ88 will the stilIr'neIts n conclusions d the appraiser, 
agree to be bound by the appraIser's ~ numbenld 41t1ough 7 above, n .,. takk1g fuI responsIllly for the ~n the ~ IIpOIl 

APPRAISER: 

o Old 0 Old Not Inspect Property 

FOOIlI Mac Form 439 ~93 Page2d2 Fme Mall Form 10048 ~93 
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Borrower CLIENT: Cltv of Jonesboro fill No. 
IPIbIwtv Adlhss 904 W Nettleton 
elY Jonesboro CoumI Craighead StDAR Zil Code 72401 
LllIlder City of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrev Scott 

APPRAISAL AND REPORT IDENTIFICATION
 

This Appraisal confonns to 001 of the following definitions: 

D Complete Appraisal 
The act or process of estimating value, or an estimate of value, performed without Invoking the 
Departure Provision. 

r8J Limited Appraisal 
The act or process of estimating value, or an estimation of value, performed under and resulting 
from Invoking the Departure Provision. 

This Report is 001 of the following types: 

D Self Contained Report 
Awrmen report prepared under Standards RUle 2-2(A) of acomplete or limited appraisal performed 
under Standard 1. 

D Summary Report 
Awrmen report prepared under Standards Rule 2-2(8) of acomplete or limited appraisal performed 
under Standard 1. 

r8J Restricted Report 
A wrmen report prepared under Standards Rule 2-2(C) of a complete or limited appraisal performed 
under Standard 1. 

Comments on Appraisal and Report Identification 
Note any departures from Standards RUles 1-2, 1-3, 1-4, plus any USPAP-related Issues requiring disclosure: 

Bob Gibson Appraisal setvice 
Form 101 - -TOTAL 2000 for W/nOOws' appraGII softwcn by aIa moda. ft. -l-800-ALAMOOE 



•	 Additional Certifications to Comply with new requirements of Appraisal 
Standards Board chanqes to Standards Rule 2-3. 

I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief: 

The statements of fact contained in this report are true and 
correct. 

The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited 
only by the reported assumptions and limiting conditions, and 
are my personal, impartial, and unbiased professional 
analyses, opinions, and conclusions. 

I have' no present or prospective interest in the property that 
is the subject of this report, and no personal Interest with 
respect to the parties involved. 

I have no bias with respect to the property that is the subject 
of this report or to the parties involved with this assignment. 

My engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon 
developing or reported predetermined results. 

My compensation for completing this assignment is not 
contingent upon the development or reporting of a 
predetermined value or direction in value that favors the 
cause	 of the client, the amount of the value opinion, the 
attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a 
subsequent event directly related to the intended use of this 
appraisal. 

My analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and 
this report has been prepared, In conformity with the Uniform 
Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice. 

I have made a personal inspection of the property that is the 
subject of this report. 
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POSITION: R'" EetlIte AppraIur/ConauItant. 420 W. Jeff.-.on. Joneaboro, ArlaInAa, 72401 Telephone: (870) 932-5208. 

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE: 
Chief AppraIIer for Home Federal SIIv1nge. 1965 to 1975, F. ApprBIe« for.. fInencIlII and ,.., eetIIte concerne, 
1965 to 1980. 

Preeident of H.S.C. SIIMce CorpcntJon. Developed three (3) SUbdMaIone, conetructed e1ngle-flImlly homea. one 
hotel, Ind numeroue condomInIume from 1975 to 1990. 

EDUCATION: 
B.S. Degree In Buelneu Administration and minor In Economics from Arkanaae State University In 1965. 

Graduate of School of SIIv1nga & Loana at University of Indiana, Bloomington, Indiana, 1979 to 1982. 

U.S. Leegue of SIIv1nga Auoclatlone Appraised Study Couree, 1965. 

PrincIpIee of R'" Eetate AppnIIelng-1968 Audit, Arkaneae StJIte Univerdy. 

NIItionlII AMoclatIon of Independent F. AppraIure, PrIncIpIee of R~ R'" EetlIte, 1990. 

NAIF Income property ApprUlng, 1980. 

MInhaII and SwIfte VIIuatIon GuIdes SemInar • ReeIdentI8Ilnd CornrnercI8I Coat ApprOllCh, 1990. 

The AppreIsallnetltute - R'" EetlIte Appraisal Methode, 1991. 

Uniform Standarde of Profeeslonal Appraisal Practice, 1991. 

Technlquee of Income Property Appraising, 1991. 

Uniform Reeldentlal Appr8IaaI Report seminar, IFA, Joneaboro, 1993. 

FIRREA: OvervIew Ind PI1ICtIclII ApplIcatIon Sllmlnar, IFA, Joneaboro, AR. 1994. 

American DIa8bllItIee Act S8m1nar, I.F.A.• Joneaboro, ArlaInAa 1993. 

HUD Guidelinee - lender SIIIectIon of the AppraIser, I.FA, UttIe Rock, ArlaInAa, Dec. 7, 1994 - Member of Lender 
AppraIeer SIIlectIon R.... HUD, LIttle Rock, ArlaInAa. 

AppralMr Accountability Ind Legal LIabIIItIee SemInar, Arkaneae AppraIsal Foundation, Little Rock, Arkansas, May 
10,1995. 

Standarda of Profeeelonel Practice, I.FA, Jonesboro, Arkaneae, 1996. 

HUD/FHA Appraleer Training. HUDIFHA, Hot Springs. Arkaneae. 1996. 

Legal Journal, Ww. MemphI8, Arkaneae, April 30, 1998. 

PrIncIpIee of CondemnetIon, san AntonIo, T_, June 3,1998. 

ArlaInAa AppraIeaJ BaIrd AnnUlI Meeting, LIttJe Rock, AR April 18, 2000. 

USPAP, Kelton SchooIe, Joneaboro, Arkaneae, May 17, 2000. 

PROFESSIONAL MEMBERSHIP: 
Charter Member of National Society of Environmental Consultants. 

Master Senior Appraisers (MSA), National Association of Master Appraisers. 

CERTIFICATION AND DESIGNATION: 
State Certified Residential Appraiser #CG0247, December 28, 1991. 

State Certified General Appraiser #CG0247, January 6, 1992. 

PARTIAL LIST OF CLIENTS: 
Belz-Burrow, Norwest Mortgage, Union Planters Bank of NEA, Regions Bank, Simmons Bank, Heringer 
Lone Star, Griffin Petroleum Co., Caldwell Construction Co., First Financial Mortgage, Fowler Foods, 
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